

In the  
Supreme Court of Ohio

---

**DONNA L. LUNSFORD, et al.**  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**STERILITE OF OHIO, LLC, et al.**  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

Case No. 2018-1431

---

**APPELLEES' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION  
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE  
OHIO COURT OF APPEALS, FIFTH APPELLATE JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
CASE NO. 2017-CA-00232**

---

**S. DAVID WORHATCH** 0031174  
Law Offices of S. David Worhatch  
4920 Darrow Road  
Stow, Ohio 44224-1406  
  
330-650-6000 (Akron)  
330-656-2300 (Cleveland)  
330-650-2390 (Facsimile)  
*sdworhatch@worhatchlaw.com*

**Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees**

**JOHN N. CHILDS** 0023489  
**DANIEL J. RUDARY** 0090482  
Brennan, Manna & Diamond LLC  
75 East Market Street  
Akron, Ohio 44308  
330-253-5060  
330-253-1977 (Facsimile)  
*jnchilds@bmdllc.com*  
*djrudary@bmdllc.com*

**Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
Sterilite of Ohio, LLC**

**DANIEL A. RICHARDS** 0059478  
**JOSHUA M. MIKLOWSKI** 0085690  
Weston Hurd LLP  
1301 East 9th Street, Suite 1900  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1862  
216-687-3256  
216-621-8369 (Facsimile)  
*drichards@westonhurd.com*  
*jmiklowski@westonhurd.com*

**Counsel for Defendant-Appellant U.S.  
Healthworks Medical Group of Ohio, Inc.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Authorities Cited	<i>ii</i>
Relevant References to What Is – and Is <u>Not</u> – In the Record	2
Summary of the Elements of This Court’s Decision Under Scrutiny	6
Standards of Review	8
Law and Argument	9
I. RECONSIDERATION WILL ALLOW THIS COURT TO CORRECT A CLEAR ERROR BY FOCUSING ON THE ACTUAL RECORD INSTEAD OF THE MISLEADING RENDITION OF IT THAT THE EMPLOYER’S COUNSEL SHARED WITH MEMBERS OF THIS COURT DURING ORAL ARGUMENT.	9
II. RECONSIDERATION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ADDRESS UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES OF THE MAJORITY’S WHOLESALE REWRITE OF THE LAW OF “CONSENT” IN THIS STATE AND THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH “CONSENT,” AS A MATTER OF LAW, MAY BE DEEMED TO HAVE BEEN GIVEN, PARTICULARLY IN THE CONTEXT OF AN AT-WILL EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP.	17
III. RECONSIDERATION WILL ALLOW THE ENTIRE COURT TO ADDRESS THE UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES OF THE MAJORITY’S FAILURE TO ANNOUNCE PRACTICAL LIMITATIONS ON ITS NEWLY ANNOUNCED RULE SO THAT CONDUCT EVEN MORE OUTRAGEOUS THAN THAT DESCRIBED IN PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT WILL NOT BE EXCUSED IN THE FUTURE, AN ISSUE THIS COURT SHOULD HAVE CONSIDERED BUT DID NOT.	26
IV. AT A MINIMUM, THIS COURT SHOULD WORK SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE BY REMANDING THIS MATTER TO THE TRIAL COURT TO CONDUCT FURTHER PROCEEDINGS NOT INCONSISTENT WITH THE NEW RULE OF LAW ON “CONSENT” AND THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH “CONSENT” MAY BE DEEMED TO HAVE BEEN GIVEN.	30
Conclusion and Relief Requested	32
Certificate of Service	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Statutes</b>	
O.R.C. § 4109.06(A)(5)	27
O.R.C. § 4141.29(D)(2)(a)	36
<b>Rules</b>	
Ohio S.Ct.Prac.R. 18.02(B)(4)	1, 29
Ohio R.App.P. 26(A)(1)	8
Ohio R.Civ.P. 12(B)(6)	<i>passim</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007)	6
<i>Cumpston v. Lambert</i> <sup>3</sup> 18 Ohio 81, 1849 WL 86 (1849)	24
<i>Guy v. City of Steubenville</i> 147 Ohio App.3d 142, 768 N.E.2d 1243, 2002-Ohio-849	36
<i>Housh v. Peth</i> 165 Ohio St. 35, 133 N.E.2d 340 (1956)	13, 21, 22 25, 29
<i>Isenberg v. Artcraft Memorials, Inc.</i> 2012-Ohio-2584, 2012 WL 2088123 (11th App.Jud.Dist., June 11, 2012)	36
<i>Jackson v. Bryant</i> 33 Ohio App. 468, 169 N.E. 825 (1929)	24
<i>Karly Keifer Machine Company v. Henry Hiemes, Inc.</i> 82 Ohio App. 310, 80 N.E.2d 183 (1948)	22
<i>Lake Land Emp. Group of Akron, L.L.C. v. Columber</i> 101 Ohio St.3d 242, 804 N.E.2d 27, 2004-Ohio-786	3
<i>Matthews v. Matthews</i> 5 Ohio App.3d 140, 450 N.E.2d 278 (1981)	8

<b>Cases (cont.)</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Minister Farmers Cooperative Exchange Company, Inc. v. Meyer</i> 117 Ohio St.3d 459, 884 N.E.2d 1056, 2008-Ohio-1259	24
<i>Mitchell v. Lawson Milk Co.</i> 40 Ohio St.3d 190, 532 N.E.2d 753 (1988)	6
<i>O'Brien v. University Community Tenants Union</i> 42 Ohio St.2d 242, 327 N.E.2d 753 (1975)	7
<i>Siltstone Resources, LLC v. State of Ohio Public Works Commission</i> 2020-Ohio-729, 2020 WL 995552 (7th App.Jud. Dist., Feb. 26, 2020)	8
<i>Snyder v. Snyder</i> 170 Ohio App.3d 26, 865 N.E.2d 944, 2007-Ohio-122	24
<i>State ex rel. Eaton Corporation v. Lancaster</i> 44 Ohio St.3d 106, 541 N.E.2d 64	8
<i>State ex rel. Huebner v. West Jefferson Village Council</i> 75 Ohio St.3d 381, 661 N.E.2d 339 (1995)	8
<i>State ex rel. Mirlisena v. Hamilton County Board of Elections</i> 67 Ohio St.3d 597, 622 N.E.2d 329 (1993)	8
<i>Stein v. Davidson Hotel Co.</i> Case No. 01-A-01-9509-CV-004071996 WL 230196 (Tenn.App., May 9, 1996)	20, 22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
42 O.JUR.3D <i>Estoppel and Waiver</i> § 93	22
42 O.JUR.3D <i>Estoppel and Waiver</i> § 94	22
